

No. 23-931

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

J.W.; LORI WASHINGTON, A/N/F J.W.,

Petitioners,

v.

ELVIN PALEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jaba Tsitsuashvili

Counsel of Record

Patrick Jaicomo

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

jtsitsuashvili@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 2

 I. The Fifth Circuit’s elimination of all constitutional scrutiny of state violence against schoolchildren warrants review and reversal; it cannot be squared with the Constitution, § 1983, or historical common-law practice. 2

 II. This case is the ideal vehicle to review and undo the Fifth Circuit’s elimination of all constitutional scrutiny in this context, and to resolve the entrenched circuit split as to the governing constitutional standard. 11

Conclusion 13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Campbell v. McAlister</i> , 1998 WL 770706 (5th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990).....	3, 7
<i>Flores v. Sch. Bd. of DeSoto Parish</i> , 116 F. App'x 504 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	9
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	9, 10
<i>J.W. v. Paley</i> , 81 F.4th 440 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 6
<i>Marquez v. Garnett</i> , 567 F. App'x 214 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 7
<i>S.B. v. Jefferson Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 2023 WL 3723625 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	9

<i>Serafin v. Sch. of Excellence in Educ.</i> , 252 F. App'x 684 (5th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	10
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	4–5, 8
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3–4, 5, 8, 9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 8, 9, 12
Other Authorities	
Christina Brooks Whitman, <i>Emphasizing the Constitutional in Constitutional Torts</i> , 72 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 661 (1997)	10
